

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK, *Petitioner*,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA, *Respondent*.

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, *Petitioner*,

v.

E.E.O.C., *et al.*, *Respondents*.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Courts of Appeals for the Eleventh, Second,
and Sixth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF ALTRIA GROUP, INC. AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE EMPLOYEES**

MURRAY R. GARNICK
WESLEY D. BIZZELL
KAMRAN Q. KHAN
Altria Group, Inc.
6601 West Broad Street
Richmond, Va. 23230

ANDREW J. PINCUS
NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006

LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. CHESIN
KAREN W. LIN
Mayer Brown LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, N.Y. 10020
(212) 506-2500
lrgoldman@
mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Title VII Prohibits Discrimination Based On Sex Stereotyping.....	4
A. Title VII Prohibits The Use Of Gender Stereotypes In Employment Decisions.	4
B. Transgender People Are Not Excluded From Title VII’s Protections.....	9
C. Title VII Prohibits Sex Stereotyping Even Where The Stereotype Is Not Used To Favor One Sex Over Another.	14
II. Prohibiting Sex Stereotyping In The Workplace Benefits Both Employers And Employees.	16
A. Diverse And Inclusive Workplaces Are Good For Businesses.	17
B. Stripping LGBTQ Employees Of Title VII’s Protections Would Harm Businesses.	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bradley v. Pizzaco of Nebraska, Inc.</i> , 7 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	5, 14, 16
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	14
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	5
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971).....	17
<i>Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	13
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981).....	16-17
<i>Finkle v. Howard Cty.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11, 13
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Heartland Inns of Am., LLC</i> , 591 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Axcan Scandipharm, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 456173 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2006).....	14
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	15
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	6
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)	11, 13
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008)	13
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)	11, 13
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 11, 13
<i>Tronetti v. TLC HealthNet Lakeshore Hosp.</i> , 2003 WL 22757935 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2003)	14
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	5
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)	13, 14
MISCELLANEOUS	
110 Cong. Rec. 7247 (1964)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Chaka L. Bachman & Becca Gooch, <i>LGBT in Britain: Trans Report</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/y4doyl9h	21
Thomas Barta et al., McKinsey & Co., <i>Is There a Payoff From Top-Team Diversity?</i> (2012), https://tinyurl.com/y68feod9	18
Melanie E. Brewster et al., <i>Voices From Beyond: A Thematic Content Analysis of Transgender Employees’ Workplace Experiences</i> , 1 <i>Psy. of Sex- ual Orientation & Gender Diversity</i> 159 (2014), https://ti- nyurl.com/y4c652hb	19, 20
Catalyst, <i>The Bottom Line: Connecting Corporate Performance and Gender Diversity</i> (2004), https://tinyurl.com/yxgk36qz	18
Cloverpop, <i>Hacking Diversity with Inclusive Decision Making</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/y3m64hnm	18
Deloitte, <i>Waiter, Is That Inclusion in my Soup? A New Recipe to Improve Business Performance</i> (2013), https://tinyurl.com/jnnszk4	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<p>Daisy Grewal, <i>Reducing the Impact of Negative Stereotypes on the Careers of Minority and Women Scientists</i>, Science, Nov. 26, 2010, https://tinyurl.com/y66e6vwq</p>	19
<p>Madeline E. Heilman, <i>Gender Stereotypes and Workplace Bias</i>, 32 Research in Org. Behavior 113 (2012), https://tinyurl.com/y2b8wwv5</p>	6
<p>Sylvia Ann Hewlett et al., <i>How Diversity Can Drive Innovation</i>, Harvard Bus. Rev. (Dec. 2013), https://tinyurl.com/j8nyu8k</p>	17
<p>Sandy E. James et al., Nat'l Cent. for Transgender Equality, <i>The Report of the 2015 Transgender Survey</i> (2016), https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf</p>	9
<p>Sarab Kochhar, Inst. For Pub. Relations, <i>Nearly Half of American Millennials Say a Diverse and Inclusive Workplace Is an Important Factor in a Job Search</i>, Dec. 4, 2017, https://tinyurl.com/y2e94rna</p>	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Anne M. Koenig, <i>Comparing Prescriptive and Descriptive Gender Stereotypes About Children, Adults, and the Elderly</i> , 9 <i>Frontiers in Psychol.</i> 1086 (2018), https://tinyurl.com/y6b3l6hp	7
Katherine W. Phillips, <i>How Diversity Makes Us Smarter</i> , <i>Scientific American</i> , Oct. 1, 2014, https://tinyurl.com/y4vrn8q2	17, 18
Cecilia L. Ridgeway, <i>Gender, Status, and Leadership</i> , 57 <i>J. Social Issues</i> 637 (2001), https://tinyurl.com/y5hhl5f	7
Brad Sears & Christy Mallory, <i>The Williams Institute, Documented Evidence of Employment Discrimination & Its Effects on LGBT People</i> (2011), https://tinyurl.com/yxleoca8	20
Daniel Sgroi, <i>Happiness and Productivity: Understanding the Happy-Productive Worker</i> (2015), https://tinyurl.com/yxmqqvf2	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Charles Stangor, et al., <i>Activating Stereotypes Undermines Task Performance Expectations</i> , 75 <i>J. Personality & Social Psy.</i> 1191 (1998), https://tinyurl.com/y43ht7ja	19
Lily Trager, Morgan Stanley, <i>Why Gender Diversity May Lead to Better Returns for Investors</i> , Mar. 7, 2019, https://tinyurl.com/y4dt9noj ;	17
Ilona M. Turner, <i>Sex Stereotyping Per Se: Transgender Employees and Title VII</i> , 95 <i>Calif. L. Rev.</i> 561 (2007)	6
Lily Zheng & Alison Ash Fogarty, <i>Why You Still Have No (Out) Trans People at Your Company</i> , Quartz at Work, June 18, 2018, https://tinyurl.com/yxd53ygj	21
